NOTICE TO THE BAR

IN THE MATTER OF RESIDENTIAL MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE PLEADING AND DOCUMENT IRREGULARITIES (ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER 01-2010) - SUBMISSIONS TO THE SPECIAL MASTER

Administrative Order 01-2010, captioned "Administrative Order Directing Submission of Information from Residential Mortgage Foreclosure Plaintiffs Concerning Their Document Execution Practices to a Special Master, as issued December 20, 2010 by the Acting Administrative Director of the Courts in In the Matter of Residential Mortgage Foreclosure Pleading and Document Irregularities, directed lenders and service providers who each filed more than 200 residential mortgage foreclosure actions in 2010 (other than those six lenders and service providers who are the subject of Judge Mary Jacobson's Order to Show Cause in the separate Mercer General Equity matter, In the Matter of Residential Mortgage Foreclosure Pleading and Document Irregularities, Docket No. F-059553-10) to submit affidavits or certifications by February 2, 2011 to the Special Master, retired Assignment Judge Walter R. Barisonek. The Supreme Court temporarily recalled Judge Barisonek to judicial duty for purposes of assigning him to serve as Special Master in this administrative matter.

Although not a Superior Court case, for record keeping purposes and to distinguish the Administrative Order proceedings from the proceedings in the matter before Judge Jacobson, the Acting Superior Court Clerk has assigned docket number F-238-11 to the Administrative Order. Submissions made to Judge Barisonek therefore should reference both Administrative Order 01-2010 and Docket Number F-238-11.

Any such submissions to the Special Master in Administrative Order 01-2010/Docket Number F-238-11 should be sent to the following address: Hon. Walter R. Barisonek (Special Master), Union County Courthouse, 2 Broad Street, Courtroom 101, Elizabeth, NJ 07207. Judge Barisonek can also be reached by phone at 908-659-4787.

A copy of each submission made to Judge Barisonek should also be sent simultaneously

to the Superior Court Clerk either (a) electronically in Microsoft Word format to

SCCOForeclosure.Mailbox@judiciary.state.nj.us, with the subject line "F-238-11 - Affidavit (or

Certification) of (Name of Party)" or (b) by regular mail to Superior Court Clerk's Office, Attn:

F-238-11, PO Box 971, Trenton, NJ 08625-0971.

Questions concerning this notice may be directed to Jennifer M. Perez, Esq., Acting

Superior Court Clerk by e-mail at jennifer.perez@judiciary.state.nj.us or by phone at 609-984-

4200.

/s/ Glenn A. Grant

Glenn A. Grant, J.A.D.

Acting Administrative Director of the Courts

Dated: January 18, 2011